BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Director of the Manufactured Housing )}
and Modular Units Program of the Public )
Service Commission, }
)
Complainant, )
)

V. ) Case No. MC-2011-
)
Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc. )
)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Director of Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of
the Missouri Public Service Commission by and through the Office of Staff Counsel of the
Missouri Public Service Commission’s (“Commission™), pursuant to Section 700.100, RSMo
2000" and for his Complaint against Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc., states as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. This Complaint concerns Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc.’s, (“Respondent” or
“Burkhart”) violation of certain Commission rules and Missouri statutes, by failing to renew its
dealer’s license and continuing to sell or offer for sale manufactured homes and modular units
with an expired dealer’s license.

COMPLAINANT

2. Complainant is the Director of Manufactured Housing and Modular Unit Program
of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Director”), Comiission Rule 4 CSR 240-123.020

delegates to the Director all of the Commission’s powers pertaining to manufactured homes and

! All references to the Revised Statutes of Missouri are to RSMo 2000, as currently supplemented.




modular units under Chapter 700 RSMo, except the powers to revoke, deny, refuse o renew, or
place on probation, a registration under Section 700.090, which are retained by the Commission.
RESPONDENT
3. Respondent Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc., is located at 8700 E. 70 Highway, in
the City of Kansas City, County of Jackson, State of Missouri.
4, Burkhart was administratively dissolved by the Missouri Secretary of State’s
Office, as of August 25, 2010, for failure to file a correct and current anmual report. See

Attachment 1.

JURISDICTION
5. Burkhart is in the business of selling or offering for sale both new and used
manufactured homes and modular units.
6. As such, Burkhart qualifies as a manufactured home “Dealer,” as defined in

Section 700.010(4), and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission under Section
700.040 RSMo 2000.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

7. Burkhart filed an application to renew its’ Manufactured Home
Modular Unit Certificate of Dealer Registration with the Commission on January 25, 2010, See
Attachment 2.
8. On January 28, 2010, the Commission Staff notified Burkhart, by mail and
facsimile (see attachment 3), of the insufficiencies of its application, including:
(a)  Failure to provide a Certificate of Good Standing from the Secretary of

State of the State of Missouri; and




(b)  Failure to provide a current Certificate of No Tax Due.”

9. At some point in time, Burkhart provided a Certificate of Good Standing to the
Director, but remained delinquent regarding the Certificate of No Tax Due.

10.  On May 20, 2010, Staff field inspector Ronnie Mann inspected Burkhart’s
Kansas City lot, and red-tagged three homes, referred to herein as the “Champion 1,” the
“Clayton,” and the “Redman.”® See Attachments 4 and 5.

11, On or about June 14, 2010, Burkhart entered into a purchase agreement with
William A. and Wanda M. Smith, of Lansing, Kansas, for the purchase of the red-tagged
Champion I home, See Attachment 6.

12. On August 25, 2010, the Missouri Secretary of State’s Office administratively
dissolved Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc., for failure to file a correct and current annual report,
effectively revoking the Company’s Certificate of Good Standing. See Attachment 1.

13, On September 10, 2010, during a site inspection of a home owned by Milton
Kutzil, of East Rhonda Drive, Excelsior Springs, Missouri, field inspector Mr. Ronnie Mann
found that the home being inspected was the red-tagged Clayton home from the Burkhart ot See
Attachment 7.

14, On November 23, Mr. Mann again inspected the lot and red-tagged a fourth new
home, referred to herein as the “Champion II” home, that had just been added to Burkhart’s

inventory,

2 Burkhart filed with its Application a out-of-date 2009 Cerfificate of No Tax Due.

* In Rule 4 CSR 240-120.100 that Commission adopted the federal standards for new manufactured homes which
entered the first stage of production after November 22, 1976, those standards were incorporated by reference in 24
CFR Part 3280 and constitute the code to be applied to new manufactured homes which are rented, leased or sold or
offered for rent, lease or sale in this state. HUD Code Section 3282.7(cc) states that, “To red tag means to affix a
notice to a manufactured home which has been found to contain an imminent safety hazard or a failure to conform
with any applicable standard, A red tag /s the notice so affixed to the manufactured home.”




15. On December 30, 2010, Mr. Ronnie Mann did a site inspection of the home of
John R. Wilder at 4901 S. Valley View Lot #76, Blue Springs, Missouri. Mr. Mann discovered
that the Wilder’s home was the Champion II home that was red-tagged on November 23, 2010,
See Attachment 9. A purchase agreement shows this home was sold to the Wilder’s on August 9,
2010. See Attachment 10.

16.  In January 2011, Mr. Delbert Scott contacted the Director to inform him of
problems he was having with Burkhart. Mr. Scott stated that he had purchased a used home from
Burkhart in September 2010 which had never been delivered. Mr. Scott also stated that Burkhart
covered that sale with a different used home, which was accepied by Scott, and memorialized in
a purchase agreement dated January 7, 2011. See Attachment 11,

17.  In total, Burkhart sold or offered for sale three new homes and one used home
without a valid registration,

CountIl
700.045(1) MISDEMEANOR SALE WITHOUT REGISTRATION

18.  The Director re-alleges and incorporates herein the allegations and information
contained in paragraphs 1-17.

19.  Section 700.045 RSMo 2000 states, “It shall be a misdemeanor: (1) For a
manufacturer or dealer to manufacture, rent, lease, sell or offer to sell any manufactured home or
modular unit after January 1, 1977, unless there is in effect a registration with the commission.”

20.  Buwrkhart has failed to provide a curtent Certificate of No Tax Due, with the
Director, a document necessary for renewal of registration.

21.  As of August 25, 2010, Burkhart no longer holds a Certificate of Good Standing

in the State of Missouri a document necessary for renewal of registration.




22. Burkhart sold three new manufactured homes, and one used manufactured home,
while not properly registered with the Commission,

CountH
REGISTRATION AND RENEWAL — REFUSAL TO RENEW 700.100.3(3) AND (4)

23.  The Director re-alleges and incorporates herein the allegations and information
contained in paragraphs 1-22.

24, Section 700.100.1 RSMo, states that the commission may, “...refuse to renew the
registration of any person who fails to comply with the provisions of sections 700.010 to
700.115...” Section 700.100.3 RSMo gives grounds for the suspension, revocation or placing on
probation of a manufacturer's or dealer's registration: (1) If required, failure to comply with the
provisions of section 301.280; (2) Failing to be in compliance with the provisions of section
700.090; (3) If a corporation, failing to file all franchise or sales tax forms required by Missouri
law; (4) Engaging in any conduct which constitutes a violation of the provisions of section
407.020;

25.  Burkhart has violated 700.100.3(3) in that Burkhart has failed to provide the
Certificate of No Tax Due with its registration as required by Missouri law.

26.  Furthermore, Burkhart has violated 700.100.3(4) in that it has employed
deception, fraud, false pretense, false promise, misrepresentation, unfair practice or the
concealment, suppression, or omission of any material fact in connection with the sale or of
manufactured homes commerce, in or from the state of Missouri.

Count Il
AUTHORITY TO SEEK PENALTIES

27.  The Director re-alleges and incorporates herein the allegations and information

contained in paragraphs 1-26.



28, Formal non renewal of Burkhart’s 2010 Application for Renewal of Dealer
Registration is appropriate because Burkhart has failed to provide a Certificate of No Tax Due,
sold three new, red-tagged homes and one used, red tagged home in multiple violations of state
law. Furthermore, Burkhart’s dealer registration should not be renewed because the Company !
has been administratively dissolved by the Missouri Secretary of State and by statute the
company is not authorized to do business in Missouri,

29.  Based on the above allegations and Counts I through III against Burkhart, the
Director requests the Commission authorize its General to seek penalties in circuit court,
pursuant to Section 700.115.2, as each day’s violation of Sections 700.010 through 700.115 is a

separate offense and renders Burkhart liable for a penalty of up to $1,000 for each offense.

WIHEREFORE, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission, as enumerated
in Counts I through 111 above, issue an order that:

(1) Finds that Burkhart’s application for renewal of registration is deficient in
that Burkhart failed to file a No Tax Due certificate as required under
Section 700.100.3.

(2) Finds that Burkhart is not authorized to do business in the State of
Missouri according to the Missouri Secretary of State.

3) Finds that Burkhatt improperly sold or offered for sale four homes on four

occasions without a valid dealer’s registration as required under Sect

Section 700.045.
(4) Formally non-renew Burkhart’s application for renewal of registration,
&) Authorizes the commission’s General Counsel to seek penalties in Circuit

Court in this matter,




Respectfully submitted,

s/ Meghan McClowry
Meghan E. McClowry
Legal Counsel

Missouri Bar No. 63070

Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. 0. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-6651 (Telephone)

(573) 751-92835 (Fax)
Meghan.mcclowry@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered,
transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to ail counsel of record this 29th day of March,
2011,

/sf Meghan McClowry




ADMINISTRATIVE DISSOLUTION

OR REVOCATION FOR A
FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION
00183044
BURKHART MOBILE HOMES, INC,
STEVE A BURKHART
8700 EAST HIGHWAY 40
KANSAS CITY, MO 64129
August 25, 2010

BURKHART MOBILE HOMES, INC.
00183044

The above corporation has faifed to comply with Section 351.484 or 351.598 RSMo, by:
Failure to file a correct and current annual report

Therefore, the above corporation stands administratively dissolved or revoked under the provisions of
Section 351.486 or Section 351.602, RSMo, as of August 25, 2010, subject to rescission as in these acts
provided. A corporation administratively dissolved may not carry on any business except that
necessary to wind up and liguidate its business and affairs under Section 351,476,

To request reinstatement forms please include your name, mailing address, telephone number,
entity name and entity charter namber by email to rescissions@sos.mo.gov
<mailto;rescissions@sosano.gov>; by fax (573) 751-5841 or call toll free (866) 223-65335,

For further information, please contact the Corporations Division at (866) 2236535 toll free.

G/

Rich Lomb
Executive Deputy Secretary of State

T I 14} ,:f"

Attachmentj




Missour! Public Service Commission

Appllcatmn for Manufactured Plams

X,

(=

-Modular Uit Certificate of Dealer Registration

{Any false staternant in this spplication §s a viotatlon of the law and may be punished by fino or imprisonment orbothy v -~ -

Tfansmltiai Number {PSC:Offica Use Only) . Check Number (Psc Offlce Uso Only) Ched:Amouni (PSC Offica Use _Only)
2080 941 i 5 TAN. : QO
L1 Néw Application T Renewal If Renaveal, Regls!ratlon Hurber: anufactured (HUD} Home Daaler
. . 79340 / I?’Modmar Unli Degler
DEALERSHIP INFORMATION o CORPORATIONS ONLY - ADDRESS
Deatorship Nama Comporale Name E @ E K V E n
Buakiheat V(dou% thaves T @
Streat Address of Bona Fide Established Placs of Business {NotP.0, Box} Address
8700 % 1o {lwy - JAN 25 2010
City ] sl Zip Cods Counly - J City Stale . Zlp Cotds
Basns Chiry Mo Jllza | Yadesu MANUFACTURED HOLUSING
Phone Fax 921~ Il Phone Fax - DEPARTMERY '
G S U3 g N -3t th . :
- femall 8 M’\ : oL . - E-mal )
‘PREVIOUS DEALERSHIP !Féﬂ Have'you previously owned a dealership under a name other than what Is listed above? IJ No 11 Yes -
1FYES, pleass list previously owmed dealership(s) name & address: ' ' ]
Type of Cwnership If & Cnrporaﬂoni Stafe of Incorporation
Diindividual/Sole Proprietorships DParhershi}thborporaﬂon OLe Gompany /< S J/ﬁ /

Gorporations,
Gorporaflons: Musl submila

- YOU MUST.ATTACH: Stajemant.of No Taxes Due
LLCs. B Parineiships only: Mirst also.itach 2 Certifcale of Good St

-{Call the Dopaitment of Revenue @ 573-751-0265 {o oblaln, .
OOp‘} of thefr Atleles of lncorporat on and Company By-laws wilh thelr initial registration,

anding - Calf the Sscrolary of "Stafe’ s-Office al 5?3 751-41 53 ia obialn

If a Partnershlp, llst name & address of each pariner, 1f a Corporafion, llst names, addresses & Hlos of princlpal oiﬁeers

L!ST ALL OWNERS BELOW
Name (Last, Flrsi, K Home Address City State 4ip Codo Social Sacuiity #
hoSteve Buakhmt Al 0304 Nw 2t “I'ely LSMM& o T —
2W1llsam Buckaet & [ 1050t 294 st Tadep O
?'i* J_u\.‘ \TS‘UAJLWL Ex it m%l‘bﬁ m\"_ Lﬂﬁlr&f ¥
4,
. UNITS SOLD - -Numberof unlls. * - | New Used List Manulactisers
-sold In pior 12months .- .} D (“fﬁu \ Naw

Modularomyrnsiaﬁahons?

INSTALLERS - Gerlied 1635\

(s} Berlorining your HUD | home instalatlon; st nama(s) or Tlesnse {s}. '

o El‘(es \,./tlfh\m G'A Burld’\aﬂ'r

dg‘oﬁolgg

FEEONY:INFORMATION: &

T

Has owner {or any partoar, If por‘ne;shfp, or ofiicel, ffwrpmatmn} within tha precedlng ten {16) ye
telating to the acquisition or transfer of a manufaclired home or any other form of properiy?

i&been canvrcted it}

any Federal or State ceurt ofa ferony

fyes, provide the Dale Court Conviction Sentenca
following
MISDEMEANOR INFORMATION

Has owner {or any partaer, if parinership, or officer, if corporation} wi

ithin the preceding five (5) years been

victed In any Federal or State courf of a

slan this application, *

misdemeanor rolating ta the acquisttion or transfer of a manulactured home of any other form of propery® I No [ Yes

I yes, provida the Dals Court Convision Senlenscs

folfowag .

CERTIFICATION: ~ : : - T e - S : .
i do solamnly affirm and verify that lha concem named hereln Is a bona fi de dealer and | have the authonty o make the statements contatned hesein and (o

Signamre’féf OWaﬂn}pr Co%

Date

Flir

Director of Revenus,

Please remit lhls"compfeted applicatiofo the address bolow aigsy ¢

0 = 20

".

Fhtion Hed of $200. Make all checks payable to the Missous

JAN 2 5 2010

Manufactured Housing Depaitmenf P.O, Box 360, Jo, f ison St, 5™ Floor, Jal
SRR R

Attachment 2
1108
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Robin Carnahan
Secretary of State

CORPORATION DIVISION
CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I, ROBIN CARNAHAN, Secretary of the Stafe of Missouri, do heroby certify that the reéards
in my office and in my care snd custody reveal that '

BURKHART MOBILE HOMES, INC.
00183044 '

was created under the laws of this State on the 20th day of Apsil, 1976, and is in good standing,
having fully complied with all requirements of this office. )

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, 1 have set my
hand and imprinted the GREAT SEAJL of the
State of Missour, on this, the 24th day of
February, 2010

Secrotary of Stats -

Ceifification Nurnber; 12562378-1  Referamce: ) C
Vesify this cerfificate onting af hittps:fwvew.sos. mogovibusinessentity/soskbyverfy.asp

Vs

1'd GPOSLZEHALE : selloH OlqOIN MEWUNG |, BLEIGD O bz ge
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DepArRTMENT OF REVENUE
Telephone: (573} 751-7200
Fax: (§73) 522-2404
E-maili colleetions@der.ma.pny
> T

, ‘I.-‘L'.LUN BAVISILON
0 BOX 1646 .
_<TEFFERSON CITY MO 65105-164

ATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2008

——

Ry 10430383

BURKHJ}E{T HOBILE HOMES INC
87¢0 X 40 Hwy ‘

KENSAS CIUTY W0 547139 MISSOURT

CERTIFICATE OF NO TAX DUE

To Whom it way Concern: The Department of Revenue, State of Missouri,
certifies that the above listed taxpayer/account has paid all sales/withholding
tax due, ineluding penalties and interast, or does nob owe any
salas/withholding tax: as of December 31, 2008,

this cext;gicate.does,qqp apply to the periods under a partial payment
agrgement With the Department of Revenue, Should tEhe taxpayer default on the
agreement’ the purchdasger may betome liable as a succassor,

This statement of no sales/withholding tax due does not limit the autherity of
the pixector of Ravenue to assess and/or callect liabilities under appaal or
that become known to the Missouri Department of Revenue as a result of audit or
dstermindtion of successor liability. .. . v7HEEEEEIS T ST, T

T

SIS R

Sincerely,

sy Be
David Garro
Managey, Collections Enforecdament
. EREEE f i s
CAMO4L W R
200908400301346 - . I
=~ "‘:{; I .‘:‘G =

LY

FETRL g2




Citizenserve

Quick Find (1~1 of 1}

Quick Find b 723801 8700 EAST 40 HAY
s-governmant on demend My Listsh ‘ h
| TeDolit | ouickadd o] adaWime | Fime 3] Evter Rewciien |_Reporx | admin | wpSohwmcs | Wain | Logar | _
- . €570 EAST 40 HWY (A1 Addresses) I
BEdit .2 File ' . ' . o T
Category # i History ﬁ Contacts = " Activities m Documents __ Violation MM Fees m SealMonthly m PeczMonthly m Plans &4 DealerMonthly 7 _
Fila 723801 L : i
Description: !
BAdG :
Activity BURKHART MOBILE HOMES, INC. .
mosﬁoﬁ . Business Location: Property Cwner: Type: Dealer-MH _
Nt Doss 8700 EAST 40 HWY Priotity: Normal _
m%m_% cs KANSAS CITY MO 64129, Status: Closed ”
Lelter Phone Nutmber:(816) 921-3636 wu%owwow.m 25 !
Mwﬂm Parce! Nurnber: Area £ va: e: Feb 23, 2008 :
Vioiation District/Neighborhood: L\a,Omnfw.Oz Responsible User: Ronnie Mann MNMMGOU_.HM” May 08, 2010 i
SealMonthly  How Received: Letter 660-684-6588 < o
WMWMEQ.#E% Legal Ummnivmonu
DealerMontfly Approx. Loc: §/8/2010 *CLOSED* m.._.m,..r. NEED STATEMENT OF NO TAXES DUE (TAXISSUES). SLR :
EView FEIN: 43-1067556 _
Status Change Date: 05/06/2010 Issue Date: 02/23/2000
HAlerts Dealer Expire Date: January 15, 2010 Previous Ownership: No = ‘
BReports Previous Dealerships: Ownership: Corporation J
P State of Incorporation: MO Units Sold Last 12 Months: 60
HOther New: 10 Used: 50 “
Modular Only Instalts: No Felony within $0 years: No _
Felony Date; Felony Court: ;
Felony Conviction: Felony Sentance: 1
Misdemeanor within § years: No Misdemeanor Date: m
Misdemeaner Court: Misdemeanor Conviction: .
Misdemeanor Sentance:
{Date |Event | {Description [ IPrivate? | _

_zomn Recent First iH1 | Notes onty

&3

-\;81.
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Rolkkppkkiiooley ~COME, JOURNAL- wicioliiclpiciomiorbiey DRTE JAN-28-2019 woiokk TIME 18322 ook P,BL

MODE = MEIORY TRANSHISGION START-JAN-28 10:21  END=JAN-28 10:22
FILE NO.~ 196
ST N, COM  RERR NO.  STATION NWE/TEL.NO,  PAGES  DURATION
et . K & 65169213646 | oBL/EBt 0P:EB3T

~MANUFARCTURED HOUSING DEPT-

ROk RO IR —573 522 2508 — oksiok — 573 522 253~ ickickiomiof

WESS A, URNDERSU
ExfuiveBiratior

TANA K. IDVCE

"Commlaslonees’
ROBERT M. CLAYTON IH mrmr..x\‘df}m w:fllﬂnm&
I z + . Regulatory Polivy
N . MiSSDH}'I Pﬂbh’c Sewrce ‘CIOHIHH,S'SI'U}I RDBERTSCI‘MELBNBM‘IG.
JERFDAVIS Plrecton, Uiy Scordes
51 il : . .
TERRY M, JARRETT ' J?FFE%%D‘}}%’?:‘J\’C:Z ISC;')((]E';BI 45108 HATELLEAMEITICR
KEYIN GUKN 1 5939513234 - Direstoe, Uity Oparatfage
y o . 5737511847 (FaxX Number)  SUEVEREREED
ROBERT S, KERNEY kupifwrrw.psema.goy SesrepurydCenteal Cofensad

KEVIN A THOMENUN
Cutef B1alf Counvel

" January 28, 2010

Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc.
8700 £, 40 Hwy
Kansas City, MO 64120

Re: Dealer Renmwal Registrafion Application - #723801
To Whom I May Concem,

We are In raceipl of your renawal application for Manufactured Home Cerlificale of Dealer Regislralion, However,
your application cannot be pracassed al ihls time, becauss of lacking necassary dosumentation. The Cedlificate of
No Tax Due subrited is ouldated {February 23, 2009), Plaase oblain a cument one and resubmil # o the
depariment.  Also, Corporalions, LLC's and Parinerships must provide a Cetificate of Good Standing from Ihe
Secralary of Stale's Office. You may oblain tha nesessary documantation by contzeting the numbers belov;

Stalement of No Taxes Dug - calf the Department of Revenus @ 573-751-9268.
Certificate of Good Standing - cali the Secrelary of State's Office @ 673-761-4153.

Plaase forward the requested decumentation !d:_lha Manufactured Housing & Modular Unit Program, P.C.
Box 360, Jefferson City, MO 65102 or fax fo 573522-2509 as soon as possible, Plaase nole that youy
registration will not be processed unti? the requested documentation has been recsived,

Your ;;mmpl attantion to this malter is greatly appreclated. Il you have questions in regard to the above, plaase call
806-819-3180. -

Sincerely,

Sandra Reighant
Manufeciurad Housing & Modular Unil Progiam

T T T lformied Conwrmers, Qunlly Unfuy Servless, ond 0 Dedicated Organtratlon for Mitsourtiat in the 2081 Contury

Attachment 3




) Conmissloners
" ROBERT M, CLAYTON IIf e . . . ) .
Chatrman Missouri Public Service Commission
JERE DAVIS ) | P _ FFICE, BOX 360
0ST OFFICE BOX 3
TERRY M. JARRETT JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102
KEVIN GUNN 573-751-3234 '

573-751-1847 (Fax Number)

ROBERT 8, KENNEY ~ htpihwww.pseamo.gov

January 28, 2010
- Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc.
8700 E. 40 Hwy -
Kansas Cily, MO 64120
Re: Dealer Renewal Registration Application - 1723801

To Whom It May Concern,

WESS A. HENDERSON
Executive Divector

DANA K. JOYCE
Birecior, Adminlstration and
Regulafory Pallcy .

ROBERT SCHALLENBERG
Divector, Ulitity Services -

NATELLE DIETRICH
Director, Utifity Operations

© STEVEN C.REED

_ SecrefaryiGeneral Comngel

" KEVINA, THOMPSON
Chlef Stafi Counsel

We are in recelpt of your renewal appfication for Manufactured Home Cerlificate of Dealer Registralion. Howsver,
your application cannot be processed at this time, bacause of lacking necessary documentation. The Cerlificate of
No Tax Due submitted is outdated (February 23, 2009). Please obtaln a curent one and resubmiit It o the
department. Also, Corporations, LL.C's and Partnerships must provide a Ceriificate of Good Standing from the
Secrefary of State's Office. You may obtain the necessary documentation by contacting the numbers below:

Statement of No Taxes Due - call the Department of Revenue @ 573-751-9268.
Certificale of Good Standing - call the Secretary of State's Office @ 573-751-4153.

Please Torward the requested documentation fo; the Manufactured Housing & Modular Unit Program, P.O,
Box 360, Jefferson Clly, MO 65102 or fax to 573-522:2509 as soon as possible. Please note that your

registration will not be processed untll the requested documentation has been received.

Your prompt altention to this matter Is greatly appreciated, If you have questions fn regard to ths above, please call

800-819-3180.
Sincerely,

dee? Peindat

Sandra Reinhart
Manufactured Housing & Modular Unit Program

' Informed Consumers, Ouallty Ulility Services, and a Dedicated Organtzation Jor Missourians in the 21s¢ Century
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> F.0. Box 350
Manufactured Hou.slng and M_odular Unit Program Soffateon Cly, MO 85402
Dealer Lot Inspection / Investigation Form. Phone NO. 57377512557
Dealer: o " Regletration NG:
: /at /“&z@»/ - Ly /7/:91‘7 at ”845 L cFonddn  dvol”
Addresse: : . =
: — &t R
‘ .g: ?O o L., D /y M:/f/ﬁ ) .
- {city P State ; o Zip Code
Ao corns 95, AZO
Daaler Monthly Sales Report: YES___ . NO_ . .
Manufacturer: . , R R PlintNO!
‘ C/M/mob - //éma Lusd ofpec _
{Address: S S Gy ... Stater. . ZipCode: -

RUD Labev%_ Sea!:/ 028570 2 , - : Dato of Mie.. .3, / ,{z/ P

, L/ - 752
Serlal NO.! o0 /099 ) M Model No. ,@?\5
Health Notice f\///f Data Plates V7 Jémoka Botactor Losation(s): '
Furnnce tnstalintion & Fire Stopping: . ' e HUD Labale Installod: |
Additionnl toma Yo Bo Corracfod: . ' ’

et ’4’5 et 3; R0 0 ]

s

All itoms Must Be Corrected & A Work Order Sent To P.5,C. Manufactured Housing Dept. Bafore Home Is Soid, ]

Manufaciurer: Plunt NO:
' C Loy Ao

Address! City: Stale; Zip Codo:
o
Sovamunls 7N
HUD LabotMO Seat:  F 2~/ D ’Pﬁfév‘%‘/ - JEn 912288 oate of mir, f%/Jﬁ'(/"’?
serimiNO: (O FOL O PSP oA /?/ C _ Modsl No. (PR e M LA IR

Healt Notiow: Data Plate; ISmokc Dotogtor Location{g):

Furnace Instaliation & Fire Stopping: IHUD Labels natajled:

Addlienal jlames To Be Correctud; : ' ]

Ave  LowAa g /nFe _in Avre,
/‘;2[’/ )’df‘?tg:;t'c‘/ ‘%%/b

INSPECTOR ~ RONNIE MANN DATE: $2e 0

INSPECTION. ACKNOWLEDGED BY: s
All ltems Must Be Corrected & A Work Order Sent To P.5.C. Manufactured Housing Dopt. Befors Homo s Sold,

Attachment 4




%anUf&cfured Housing and Modular Unit Program

Dealer Lot Inspaction / Invesfigation Form.

P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phoas NO, S73/751-2657

N Rarddert  Sor s _Lbnes

Rogletration NO:
A’??a /f:ﬁa»ﬁ ays A

Addrose: _,3‘-_200 = /;/;y;,_ <0 C b e B
Clty A/A foos C; 9/\” ) ?t&te ) Zip Code

Dealer Monthly Sales Report: " YE§_+- NO. I
Manufacturer; ’ gfm A'f_, /)/y s Plant NO;

Address: S _ T “Chiy: o Stater Zip Cattn:
e O fox TG T oebs LY St/

HUD LabeifO Seal; EYES JoH PSS Date of M., _ ¢ 23 /0 £

Serlsl HO.; LES 43S Modal No, //:,-,4 E',s’b

Haalth Nofice: v ’ JData Platoy v ’émokn Datector Localion(s}; B
Furnace fnstallation & Fire Stopping: o - 7 . * !H,Up Labolx Instaflac: B A

Addlilonal ltoms To Be Corrcetad:

e ———

All Items Must Be Corracted & A Work Order Sent To P.8.C. Manufactured Housing Dept, Bafors Home ls Sold,

Manufacturer: Plant NO:
Addresy: - : City: State: ZipCoder . |
HUD Label/MO Soat: Dafe of Bdfr,,

Sorlal NO.; - Modal No.

Hoalth Natlce: Data Plate: ,Smoke Delecior Locationfs);

Furnaca Inatallation & Fire Stopping:

HUD Labels Instaliod:

Addilional ltems To Be Cotracted:

INSPEGTOR  RONNIE MANN DATE:
INSPECTION ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

TR

. All items Must Be Corrected & A Work.OFder Seht To P.5.G. Manufactured-Housing Dept, Befors Home 1S Sold,
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o iﬁ.—l‘}r'BU}{G[‘IQ_QFOV]dB'a clear title to the 1995 Skyline.. - . - |

PURCHASE AGREEMERNT

An Agreement made this 14th day of June, 2010, between William A. Smith and
‘Wanda M. Smith hereafter called “Buyer” whose current home address is 921 S. Main
" lot 853, Lansing, Ks. 66043 g8 g and Burkhart Mobile Homes,
Inc., hereafter called “Seller”, whose business address Is 8700 E, 40 Highway,
Kansas City, MO 64129, phone (816) 921-3636, fax (816) 921-3646.

1. Seller agtees to sell and buyer agrees to buy a New 2007 Champlon
_Manufactured Home, Size 32 x 60, Serial # 005-00P-M-010491AB, Including

Smooth top electric range, Side by Side refngérator and dishwasher.
2. Seller will deliver hon}e to Leavenworth, Kansas. '
3, Seller will install home on foundation bui]t to Seller’s specification,
4, Seller will bolt two halves together. ..
5. Seller will install roof cap.
6. Seller will Install viny! siding on exterior of home. *
7. Seller wilf anchor hbme to seal plate.
B. Sellér will seam carpet,
9. Seller will trim out interior.
10.Seller will finish drywall.

11, Seller will connect watér, sewer and electric, Please note subcontractors must
have water, sewer and electric stubbed thru the basement wall.

12.Seller will install new 3 %2 ton Central Air,
13. Buyer acknowledged that they will be responsible for the following.

Foundation

Dirt work around foundation

Steel beams and jack post for hasement
Sill plate

Driveway

Permits ‘

Steps to basement

Decking

Bringing utilities thru basement wall

FEOERDCW>
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Year: 2007 Purchase Price: $89,000,00

Make: Champion o - Tradein: $15,000.00

Sizer 32x60° Buyer obtained finance discount:  $2.000.00
_Serlai#005-00P-M-010401A8  _ ~  Balance Due: _ _ $72,000.00_

William A. Smith “Buyer” : Burkhart Moblle Homé's, Inc. “Seller”

Wanda M. Smith __ “Buyer”




Missouri Public 8arvice Commission
Manufactured Housing & Modular Units Program
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
- Buad Werk Order lu
Manufacturgd Houtlng A Modular Units Pragram

P,0. Hox 260, Jelferion Gy, MG s5%01
Faxlg: S10522-2509 or Phoney 3:80t g19.h184

HomeoWner Name: Miton Kutzll ' Dato: 940/2040
Address/City/State/Zip: . Eagt Rhonda Drive Excelswr Sprmgs MO ]
Phone #: - Instaliation Date: 9/6/2010 Ingpector; Ronnie Many: |
Dealer NamefAddregs: Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc, - e e
ig NamelAddress: Glayton Homes Savannah, TN ) . -
Serial #:C52010883TN A/B HUD Lahal #; TEN 732233/733641 Data of Mfyg:10/13108
Primary Installer Name/Address: Wm Grey Burkhart ot
“installery; 08-000185 - Decal h018667  — Model#:37EXP 3268 AH 10— — Hame Sizet 368 b —
ALL SET-UP DEFIGIENGCIES LISTED ON THIS REPORT ARE TO BE CQRRECTI;:;D WITHIN 30 DAYS S ‘
) COMMENTS: - T i
Site Prep; Correct [x ] incorrect] ] NJA[] o ]
Installer #08-000186 ' . 2 S
Footinga/Piera: Corracﬂj Inuorrect [x 1 NIA[ ] ) o . ' .,.,.‘,k..d“
installer # 08-000185Thera i is no pley ot footing under the stationary.side of thg pB!lG ‘door. R .
Bolting Floors/Walls: Gorract | x] lncorreot [ ] §A(y *_
inslafler #08-000185 : . . e
Boltingd Roof: 'Gorrect[ 1 Incnrrect[ 1 NIAT ] . , FM
Installer #08-000185 Coverad at time of inspection, s e vt ]
Ridge Cap: Corracli x] incorroct[ ] MATT e
Installar #08-000185 v . ot v peenn s eentertis
Siding: Gorroct X ] Incorract[ ] NAT ] T
ms{g[{er :08-000185 | R
Electric Croasover.  Gorrect [x ] Incorrect[ ] NIAT T o
insiailer #08-000185 . . SRR I
[Water: Gorrect [x ] Incorrect [ | NIAT T a Tl
instatler 208-D00185 : : i
Sewer: Correct [ | Incurtect [ ] NIA[ ] ‘ i
Installer #08-0001B5 Not campleted at time of Inspection. . :
Gas! T Correct[ ] Incorrect[ ] NIAx Y ' - T
instafler# | e - - _—
Anchors: Correct [x | Incorrect [ ] NJA{ ] e
installer # 08-000185_ __Xi2 aystem ' .

I
. -

ADDITIONAL SET-UP DEFICIENCIES TO BE CORRECTED WJTHIN 30 DAYS

[

lnslall'arfS'ebUp Crow Parsonnél Sighature: ' ] Date; BH 0!201 ()
Send or fex work orders to: ___ 660-684-0108 after ltems are scrreclgd
‘ - _ ‘ o _ sriaiﬂnm
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. P . . F.O. Box 360
Manufactured Hou:smg and l\ﬂf}dullar Unit Program Joffareon Cly, MO 66102
Dealer Lot iInspection I Investigation Form. - Fhone NO. 57377612657
.[Dealer; - Rogistration NO;
BURKHART MOBILE HOMES, INC, NO GURRENT REGISTRATION
Address. .
8700 E 40 HWY
City - ' State Zip Code
[KANSAS CITY ' MO : 64129
Dealer Monthly 8ales Report: YES___ NO :
e E\‘_" )
Manufacturer: . Plant NO?
CHAMPION HOME BUILDERS OF TN -
- |Addressi— - T Gl . sttee  ZipCode
. DRESDEN ™
HUD Label/MO Sealy TEN 747449150 , Drte of Mit., 1414473610} - -
Sorlal NO.  021-000-H-AD00309AB Modal No, 350TN
Health Notlce: v IData Plalg: v 8moke Dotoctor Locatton(s)s. *~
Feernace Jnstaliation & Fire Stopplag: l/) . HUD Labale Inctalied: v’
~ |xdditiohat itsms To Be Cotrevted: - ’ ‘ o

NEW INVENTORY ' >
RED TAGGED THIS HOME 11/28/2010 - 2

All Items Must Be Correctad 8 A Work Order Senf To P.8.C, Manufactured Housing Dept. Before Home Is Sold, |

panufacturer: - Plant NO:

Addroge! Clty: . Stato: Zip Codo:

HUD Labe)O Seal: Data of Mfr,.

Soriat NO.: Hodal No,

Hoalth Nolice: [Daln Pinte: SmoXe Dotestor Location(s):

Fusnate [natallation & Fire Stopping: HUD Lobels Tnstalied:

" ladditional ltems To Be Corrected:

INSPECTOR  RONNIE MANN DATE: ,,%9 /,;.
INSPECTION ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

k Order Se Sent 10 P.8. PEE. Manufactured Hnusmg Dept Before Home fa Sold.

——All{tems-Must-Be- CorrectedMWor
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MISSOUI‘i P UbIIC Sen’ice CommlSSI on . Manufactured Housing & Modular Unlts Program

Manufactured Housing & Modular Units Program o . Box 360, Jefferson Clly, MO Gstoz
Site Inspection Report ' Fex fo: 373.322-2808, Phone: 1-600-813-

Homeowner; - JOHN R, WILDER . o Date: 12/30/2010
4901 8, VALLEY VIEW LOT ##76 Inspector: Ronnie Mann
BLUE SPRINGS MO 64013 File #:11-000004 . '
Dealer: BURKHART MOBILE HOMES, INC Installation Date: 12/27/2610
87008 40 HWY . ' ' :
KANSAS CITY MO 64129

(816) 921-3636

Manufacfurer.  CHAMPION HOME BUILDERS, ING, Serlal: 021-000-H-A000300A/3

P.C. BOX 200 . HUD Lahel: TEN 747449/50
DRESDEN TN 38225 Date of Mfr: 11/11/2010
(731} 364-4600 - Seal #:

Primary Installer: BURKHART, WILLIAM G. . . Decal #
8700 E 40 HWY . Model: 350TN
INDEPENDENCE MO 64129 Size: 28x54

!nsiaﬂef #: 08-000185

ALL SET-UP DEFICIENCIES LISTED ON THIS REPORT ARE TO BE GORRECTED WITHIN 30 DAYS

- {Site Prep: Incorrect Lot is not graded to prevent waler from entering the area under the home. Refer o Champion '
Instaliation manual, page 11, Figure 5 ,

. linstaller: BURKHART, WILLIAM G,

Footings/Piers: Incorract 1) There are no plers ar foolings under the porch post pier locations, See Champion

installation manual, page 15, Figure 7, 2) Thereisa pler on the front slde that has a 1" cap. .

Instalier: BURKHART, WILLIAM G, '

Bolting Floors/Walls: Correct

Installer:BURKHART, WILLIAM G.

Boliing Roof: Covered at time of inspection,

- {installer: BURKHART, WILLIAM G.

Ridge Cap:Correct

Installer: BURKHART, WILLIAM G.

Siding: Not completed at time of inspeciion,

Installor: BURKHART, WILLIAM G.

Electric Grossover: Incorrect Flactric crossover wiring Is not up and protected, Refer io Champlon Installation

manual, page 52 & 53.

tnstalier: BURKHART, WILLIAM G.

Water:Correct

Instalier: BURKHART, WILLIAM G.

Sewer: Not completed at fime of inspection.

Installer: BURKHART, WILLIAM G.

S kirting:

Instalier;

Anchors; No anchoring installed al fime of inspection.

nstalier: WILLIAM BURKHART B t :

ADDITIONAL SET-UP DEFICIENGIES TO BE GORREGTED WITHIN 30 DAYS:

This home was Red tagged on Burkhart MH lot 11/23/2010. Home set up was not completed on 12/30/2010. There
was no Instafler decal on the home. : :

Installer/Set-Up Crew Personnel Signature: Date: e i e e
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Purchase Agreement

Agreement made this 9 day of August 2010 between John R, Wilder and Claudette H,
Wild alted “Buyers” whose current home address is 4901 &, Valley View #76
Fland Burkhart Mobile Homes Ine hereafier called “Seller™
700 E. U.S. Highway 40, Kansas City, Mo, 64129 phone
(816)921-3636 fax (816) 921-3646,

L. Seller agfees (o sell und Buyer agrees to purchase a New 2011 Champion Manufactured
Home, size 28x54, serial # - . Including smooth top stove,
reftigerator, dishwasher, and centyal air, - :

2, Seller will deliver home to Valley View MIIP #76.

3. Scller will block, Jevel, and tie-down home. :

4. Seller will comect the water, sewer, and elevtric to a prepared hook-up.

5. Seller will install new viny! skirting.

6. Seller will heat tapc frésh water supply Jine.

7. Scllor will bolt two halves together and install roof cap,

8, Seller will install vinyl siding on ends of home.”

9. Seller will trim interior, ,

16. Seller will install a new 3 ton nic conditioner, _

11. Seller will remave the existing 1988 home including stove, refrigerator and central air,

Year: 2011 Purchase Price: $54,900.00
Muke: Champion Sales Tax; $2,500.00
Size: 28x54 Total With Fax: $57,400.00
Serial # _ Trade equity: . $10,000.00
Total minus trade:, $47,400.00

Title fee: $14.00

Flood fbe: $15.00

Do¢ prep fee; $499.00
Total amount financed: $47,928.00

John R, Wilder “Buyer” " Burkbart Mobile Homes Inc “Seller”

Claudstte H. Wilder “Buyer”

£ '
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Purchage Agrecment

An Agreoment made this 7% day of January, 2011 between Delbert Scott and Donna
Scott herealler callod “Bu or whoau gument business address 357401 Metcalf, Overkand
Park, Ks, 66204 ST e L ey ~d Burkhart Mobile Homes Ine.
hereafter called “Sel{er” whoqe hmmeo.q addreqq is 8700 E. US 40-Hwy, Kansas City, Mo.

- 64129 phone-816-021.3636 [ax-816-921-3646. .. ___ e o

1. Seller agrees to qeﬂ and Buyer agrees 1o purchaqe a ged 2004 Sunshine Manufactured
Home, Size 16x80 Sexialf AlS115692 Including stove, :cfrigb:ator, dishwasher,

firoplace, Curtaing, mini blinds, skirting and central air, _

Seller will defiver home to 7401 Metealf, Overland Park, Xs, 66204

Seller will block, level and tie down home.

Saller will connect water, sewer, gas and electric to a prepared hook-up

Seller will install riew vinyl skirting,

Seller will heat tape fresh water supply line

Seller will re- hook central air and provide a 30 day warrantly from June 1, 2011,

Seller will perforny the following repairs:

» Jnstall new carpet and pad in living room

> Install 18 cuble foot sile by side refriperator

° Repair holes and paint walls

» Repair and stain base as needed

o (lean home

»  Remove wall paper from master bedroom wall

9, Seller will provide a 30 day warranty on plumbmg furnace, water heater, stove,

- refrigerator and dish washer.
10. Buyer acknowledges that there is [ existing deck and 2 sheds. Buyey is welcome to
* theso Homs but buyer is rusponsu)lc for moving them,

11. Buyer and seller agres that there is 2 existing manufiactured homes on site, St,]ler will
remove them.

12. Buyer agress to upgrade the delivery site, dirt work, concrete ribbons and upgrade
electrical service at their expense. ' ‘

13, Soller will provide the necessary paperwork to acquire a permit.

14, Buyer acknowledgpes they are rcsponslbk: for obtaining pormits,

15. Buyer and Seller agreo lo a purchase prico of $24,000.00. Seller (o receive $20,000,00 -
deposit, balance of $4,000.00 to be pajd upon completion of set up,

16. Seller will hold home at his business location rent fiee until time of defivery.

17. Buyer and Seller acknowledges in the event that sale does not close for any rcason,
Buyer will return deposit but will keep 2 existing homes,

18. Tfhome is not delivered by 1/11/11 then Seller will refund buyers deposit.

19, Seller agrees to have setup complete by 1/17/11 (except for electric), If Seller does not

" then Seller will discount home $1,000.00, Tf Seller does not have setup corplete by

1/24/11 Seller wilf reduce the price by an additional $1,000,00.

oIt
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20. Buyer-can have his choice of diitette sof and 3 piece bedroom set that is in storage
unit,
21, Seller to provide 4 cloar title upen delivery.

Year: 2004 Purchase price; $24,000.00
Make Sunshine

Size:  16x80

Serialtf: ALS11592

Delbert Scoif “Buyer” Burkhart écﬂ%e Homes “Seller”

Ponna Seott | “Buyer”




BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission, )
Complainant g

Vs, ; Case No, MC-2011-
Burkhart Mobile Homes, Inc., ;
Respondent ;

AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD PLEUS

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF COLE )

Ronald Pleus, of lawful age, on oath states: that he participated in the preparation
of the foregoing Staff Complaint, to be presented in the above case; that the information
in the Staff Complaint was given by him; that he has knowledge of the matters set forth
in ‘suci} Staff Complaint; and that such matters are true to the best of his knowledge and
belicf.

ﬂm,w,g,é(/ / /(/uﬂf

Ronald Pleus

-

g ST
Subscribed and sworn to before me this_ 3 | day of March 2011,

R .
| m PU G- /
o l:al!ale of Missoutl f\/&u}(g A ,V/,(, S

for Callaway Goun Lol
M;: gg};&:‘i\ﬁ?&:‘e{i} ires: Octobor 03, 2&4 Notat v Public

Gommisslon Number: 10842006 __..
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